
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Venue: Town Hall, 
Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham. S60  2TH

Date: Wednesday, 20th March, 2019

Time: 9.00 a.m.

A G E N D A

1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 
suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 

2. To determine any item(s) which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency. 

3. Apologies for absence 

4. Declarations of Interest 

5. Questions from members of the public and the press 

6. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th January, 2019 (Pages 1 - 12)

For Discussion

7. Local Authority Declaration on Healthy Weight (Pages 13 - 18)
Kate Green, Public Health Specialist

8. Voice of the Child Lifestyle Survey 2019 (Pages 19 - 84)
Bev Pepperdine, Commissioning, Performance and Quality

9. NHS Long Term Plan 
Chair/All (verbal discussion only)

10. Health and Wellbeing Strategy Aim 4 (Pages 85 - 95)
Steve Chapman, District Commander

11. Harmful Gambling (Pages 96 - 98)
Glennis Leathwood, Financial Inclusion Co-ordinator

 



12. Health and Wellbeing Strategy Performance Framework (Pages 99 - 103)
Becky Woolley, Policy and Partnerships Officer

13. Health and Wellbeing Board - Updated Terms of Reference (Pages 104 - 109)
Becky Woolley, Policy and Partnerships Officer

For Information

14. CQC Inspection of Rotherham Hospital (Pages 110 - 131)

15. Minutes of the meetings of the Rotherham ICP Place Board held on 12th 
December, 2018 and 6th February, 2019 (Pages 132 - 140)

16. Draft Minutes of the Health Select Commission held on 28th February, 2019 
(Pages 141 - 156)

17. Date and time of future meetings 

2019/2020:-

Wednesday, 29th May, 2019
10th July
18th September
20thNovember
22nd January, 2020
11th March

2020/2021:-

Wednesday, 10th June, 2020
16th September
11th November
13th January, 2021
10th March



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 30/01/19

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
30th January, 2019

Present:-
Councillor David Roche Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care and Health

(in the Chair)
Steve Chapman District Commander, South Yorkshire Police
Chris Edwards Chief Operating Officer, Rotherham CCG
Shafiq Hussain VAR

(representing Janet Wheatley)
Sharon Kemp Chief Executive, RMBC
Jenny Lingrell Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance and

Inclusion
(representing Jon Stonehouse)

Kath Malecki-Kathell Assistant Chief Nurse, TRFT
(representing Louise Barnett)

Kathryn Singh RDaSH
Jacqui Wiltschinsky Public Health

Also Present:-
Steve Adams South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service
Paul Woodcock Acting Strategic Director, Regeneration and Environment

Services
Becky Woolley Policy and Partnerships Officer, RMBC
Dawn Mitchell Democratic Services, RMBC

Report Presenter:-
Ruth Fletcher-Brown Public Health Specialist, RMBC
Kate Green Public Health Specialist, RMBC

Apologies for absence were received from Louise Barnett (TRFT), Tony Clabby 
(Healthwatch Rotherham), Anne Marie Lubanski (Strategic Director, Adult Care, 
Housing and Public Health), Councillor Mallinder, Dr. Jason Page (RCCG), Dr. 
Richard Cullen (RCCG), Terri Roche (Director of Public Health), Jon Stonehouse 
(Strategic Director, Children and Young People’s Services), Councillor Watson and 
Janet Wheatley (VAR).

A member of the public and a member of the press.

38.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting.

39.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

The member of the public arrived after this item had been taken on the 
agenda.  The relevant officers agreed to stay behind after the meeting to 
discuss the member of the public’s issues.

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 30/01/19

40.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on 21st November, 2018, were considered.

Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st 
[...]
l preventative action across the life-course 
2. Giving every child the best start in life 
3. Creating environments that promote healthy weight 
4. Providing effective early intervention and support when needed

The plan will include specific actions under each of the priority areas, which all partners 
contribute to; helping Rotherham become a place where local people feel able to make 
healthy choices for themselves and their families. 

One of the key actions presented as an option to take forward under Priority 1: 
maximising universal preventative action, was the ‘Local Authority Declaration on 
Healthy Weight’ (LADHW). 

What is the Local Authority Declaration on Healthy Weight?

The LADHW is a local authority commitment encompassing services such as planning, 
public health, environmental health, culture and leisure, to work collectively to positively 
impact on the health of the local population. 

The declaration was developed by Food Active in the North West. It is now being rolled 
out across the Yorkshire and Humber region, following the regional Director of Public 
Health network collectively commissioning this from Food Active. 

It is proposed that RMBC works towards the LADHW, as a way of bringing together 
relevant services, as well as engaging with partners across the ‘health and wellbeing’ 
system, to use collective influence to create a healthier environment for its staff and 
residents.

Page 13 Agenda Item 7



The declaration comprises of 14 standard commitments which are designed to be bold 
but achievable, with the opportunity for areas to make further local commitments to 
supplement the declaration if they wished (see appendix A for overview of 
commitments).

Activity in relation to the commitments will be focused mostly around the ‘environment’ 
and culture e.g. availability of food and drink, opportunities for physical activity and 
promotion of healthy messages to local people.  Therefore working towards the 
declaration has potential
[...]
29.1% in 2018 from 27.5% in 2018.

Page 76



Rotherham 

Voice of the Child

Lifestyle Survey

2018

Health & Wellbeing Board

Bev Pepperdine – Performance & Assurance Manager

P
age 77



Rotherham Lifestyle Survey
What is Lifestyle Survey?

� An annual survey which captures the voice of children and young people on 

subjects important to them.  

� The questions in this survey have been shaped by our young people.  

� A unique opportunity for a large group of young people in Rotherham to share 

their views on matters that impact on their lives.

Why do we do it?

� To provide young people with the opportunity to voice their opinion which is used 

by partners, schools and services to help shape future services.

� Provides a rich source of data which we are able to compare with neighbouring 

local authorities and national surveys to identify trends and key areas for 

development. 

What do we aim to achieve?

� Services shaped, and improvements made which take into account, or are a direct 

result of the views expressed by our young people.

� Results that evidence a positive impact on the lives of children and young people 

living and educated in Rotherham.

P
age 78



� 16 mainstream schools offered the opportunity to 

participate in the survey. 12 participated (4 schools 

choosing not to participate provided an explanation).

� 3 special schools chose to participated.

� 3 pupil referral units participated.

In total 3499 pupils participated in the survey in 2018 

(52% of relevant population)

Participation 2018

P
age 79



What is Working Well?
Young people’s voice about their Health & Wellbeing

� Fewer pupils with diagnosed medical condition

� Y10 Pupils are drinking more water

� More pupils avoiding drinking fizzy sugar drinks

� More pupils avoiding high energy drinks

� Y10 pupils improved mental 

� Fewer Y10 Pupils taking up smoking

� Fewer Y10 Pupils trying

These are the areas where there has been a noticeable % 

improvement from 2017 results

P
age 80



What Areas Are We Worried About?
Young people’s voice about their Health & Wellbeing

� Increase in the diagnosis of Autism and Asthma

� Fewer pupils  eating recommended fruit/vegetables

� Decline of Y7 pupils and excellent mental health

� Increase in concerns around weight

� Decline of Y7 pupils and them feeling good about they way they look

� Increase in inappropriate sexual behaviour as a form of bullying

� Increase in the use of cocaine

� Frequency of drug use on the increase

� Decline of education around the subject of Child Sexual Exploitation

� Increase of Y10 pupils  having sexual intercourse after participating in 
either alcohol or drugs

� Decline in the use of contraception

These are the areas where there has been a noticeable % decline from 2017 
results

P
age 81



Actions
What actions take place to share the results and highlight the impact of the survey?

� Each school receives their own individual data with comparison to the 
previous year’s results, highlighting:
� What’s working well

� What are we worried about 

� Partners receive highlight reports and there is an expectation they will  
provide feedback on the actions taken and the impact of these, and 
planned actions for the future.

� Results are shared with young people to help them identify and develop 
new ideas and to communicate positive messages to them. 

� Stakeholders are supported to review the results and develop action plans 
to address these.

� Work undertaken with schools to highlight to young people opportunities 
and forums where they can get involved and have their voice heard – i.e. 
School Council, Youth Cabinet, Young Inspector

P
age 82



Young People’s Voice 
�The Rotherham Lifestyle Survey has run for 12 

years and in the time over 30,000 young people 
have had their voice heard.

� In the past 5 years, 17,410 have participated. 
Schools welcome and value the survey with 12 
schools already signed up to participate again in 
2019.

�
[...]
019 

LEAD OFFICER Malcolm Chiddey, Public Health Specialist, 
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough CouncilBRIEFING 

TITLE: Harmful Gambling

Background

1. In July 2018 the Local Government Association and Public Health England produced a 
guidance paper for councils ‘Tackling gambling related harm – A whole council 
approach’ (Background paper a). 

The paper outlines the role of Public Health, a council wide approach to identifying 
people impacted by harmful gambling and how council regulatory tools can help tackle 
gambling related harm. The paper suggests Public Health works with local partners 
through the Health and Wellbeing Boards and CCG to develop a coherent approach to 
harmful gambling, including focused preventative work. 

Harmful gambling is defined as any type of repetitive gambling that disrupts or damages 
personal, family or recreational pursuits. It can have many and varied impacts, including 
an individual’s physical and mental health, relationships, housing and finances and 
affects a wide range of people, such as families, colleagues and wider local 
communities.

Evidence suggests that certain groups are more vulnerable to problem gambling. These 
include:

 children and young people, 
 people with mental health issues, 
 people with substance misuse issues, 
 certain minority ethnic groups, 
 the unemployed, 
 homeless people, 
 those with low intellectual functioning, 
 people with financially constrained circumstances and 
 those living in deprived areas.

Research, education and treatment of harmful gambling is overseen by the Gambling 
Commission, Responsible Gambling Strategy Board and GambleAware, funded by 
voluntary donations from the gambling industry.

The funding provides a National Helpline, local counselling services and residential 
rehabilitation. This is currently based in London, however a new clinic is set to open in 
April 2019 in Leeds. 

The Rotherham perspective of problem gamblers based on two different estimates is 
outl
[...]
d for Harmful / 
Problem Gambling, with Malcolm Chiddey as the lead officer, who attends the 
Yorkshire and Humber Public Health ‘Problem Gamblng’ working group.

 That Harmful / Problem Gambling be addressed and included within relevant 
strategies, including the Suicide Prevention Strategy, the Homelessness 
Reduction and Rough Sleeper Strategy, the Financial Inclusion Strategy and the 
Domestic Violence Strategy. 

Page 97



 That RMBC Licensing review policies on gaming licence applications. 
 That a Task and Finish Group be established to oversee compliance with the 

recommendations within the guidance document and oversee the delivery of 
awareness training to frontline staff. 

Recommendations 

3. The Health and Wellbeing Board to:
a) Note the key actions being taken to address harmful gambling. 
b) Agree to assume governance responsibilities for harmful gambling. 

Background Papers 

4. a) https://www.local.gov.uk/tackling-gambling-related-harm-whole-council-approach
b) www.leeds.gov.uk/docs/Problem%20Gambling%20Report.
c) https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/PDF/survey-data/Young-People-and-

Gambling-2018-Report.pdf

Page 98

https://www.local.gov.uk/tackling-gambling-related-harm-whole-council-approach
http://www.leeds.gov.uk/docs/Problem%20Gambling%20Report
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/PDF/survey-data/Young-People-and-Gambling-2018-Report.pdf
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/PDF/survey-data/Young-People-and-Gambling-2018-Report.pdf


TO: Health and Wellbeing Board 

DATE: 20th March 2019 

LEAD OFFICER Becky Woolley, Policy and Partnerships Officer, 
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 

BRIEFING 
TITLE: Health and Wellbeing Strategy, 2018-2025 – 

draft performance framework 

Background

1. It was agreed in July 2018 that an accompanying performance framework would be 
developed to measure the successful delivery of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

A longlist of potential indicators was circulated to the Health and Wellbeing Board in 
November 2018 and the full draft performance framework was discussed by the Health 
and Wellbeing Board in January 2019. Following the feedback from this discussion, 
changes have been made and indicators have been added into the framework. 

The framework was also received by the ICP Place Board in March 2019, for information 
and to discuss how the Place Board would like to engage with this framework once 
approved. 

Key Issues 

2. The draft performance framework (see appendix one) seeks to compliment additional 
information available to the board such as the JSNA and the ICP Place Plan quarterly 
performance reports by providing a high-level and outcomes-focussed overview of 
performance based on a number of priority indicators. 

Two indicators within the framework remain to be confirmed. One of these is around 
loneliness; this has been left as ‘to be confirmed’ to ensure that this aligns with the 
loneliness plan which is currently in development. 

The other indicator regards the number of referrals to Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services following feedback at the last Health and Wellbeing Board that there 
was no indicator included in the framework relating to the mental health of children and 
young people. This will be discussed further at the CAMHS SDIP on 13th March to 
ensure that this is the most appropriate indicator.

Key Actions and Relevant Timelines 

3. Subject to the draft performance framework being approved, a scorecard will be 
developed, which will include data benchmarking Rotherham’s position to national and 
regional averages. Updates to the scorecard will become a standing item on Health and 
Wellbeing Board agendas. 

An annual session on performance will also take place involving both members of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and the ICP Place Board. 

Page 99 Agenda Item 12



Recommendations 

4. That the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the draft performance framework. 

Page 100



Rotherham Health and Wellbe

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/03/19

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
20th March, 2019

Present:-
Councillor David Roche Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care and Health

(in the Chair)
Nathan Atkinson Assistant Director, Strategic Commissioning

(representing Anne Marie Lubanski)
Steve Chapman Temporary District Commander, South Yorkshire

Police
Dr. Richard Cullen Strategic Clinical Executive, Rotherham CCG
Chris Edwards Chief Operating Officer, Rotherham CCG
Tony Clabby Healthwatch Rotherham
Sharon Kemp Chief Executive, RMBC
Carole Lavelle NHS England
Councillor Janette Mallinder Chair, Improving Places Select Commission
Dr. Jason Page Governance Lead, Rotherham CCG
Jon Stonehouse Strategic Director, Children and Young People’s

Services
Janet Wheatley Voluntary Action Rotherham
Jacqui Wiltschinsky Public Health

(representing Terri Roche)
Angela Wood Chief Nurse, TRFT

(representing Louise Barnett)

Also Present:-
Alex Hawley Public Health (representing Glennis Leathwood)
Gordon Laidlaw Communications Lead, Rotherham CCG
Councillor Short Vice-Chair, Health Select Commission
Paul Woodcock Strategic Director, Regeneration and Environment

Services
Becky Woolley Policy and Partnerships Officer, RMBC
Dawn Mitchell Democratic Services, RMBC

Report Presenters:-
Bev Pepperdine Performance and Planning, RMBC
Kate Green Public Health Specialist, RMBC

Apologies for absence were received from Louise Barnett (TRFT), Anne Marie 
Lubanski (Strategic Director, Adult Care, Housing and Public Health), Terri Roche 
(Director of Public Health) and Kathryn Singh (RDaSH).

50.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting.

51.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

The member of the public present at the meeting did not wish to ask a 
question.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/03/19

52.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 30TH JANUARY, 
2019 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on 30th January, 2019, were considered.

Resolved:-  That, subject to the inclusion of Carol Lavelle’s apologies, the 
minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th January, 2019, be approved 
as a correct record.

53.   LOCAL AUTHORITY DECLARATION ON HEALTHY WEIGHT 

In accordance with Minute No. 41(4), Kate Green, Public Health 
Specialist, presented a report on the Local Authority Declaration on 
Healthy Weight (LADHW) which was a commitment encompassing 
services e.g. Planning, Public Health, to work collectively to positively 
impact on the health of the local population.

The Declaration had been developed by Food Active in the North West 
and was now being rolled out across the Yorkshire and Humber region 
following the regional Director of Public Health network collectively 
commissioning it.

It was proposed that the Authority work towards the LADHW as a way of 
bringing together relevant services as well as engaging with partners 
across the health and wellbeing system to use collective influence to 
create a healthier environment for its staff and residents.  It comprised of 
14 standard commitments designed to be bold but achievable with the 
opportunity for areas to make further local commitments to supplement 
the Declaration if they so wished.

Activity in relation to the commitments would be focussed mostly around 
the environment and culture, opportunities for physical activity and 
promotion of healthy messages to local people.  Working towards the 
Declaration had the potential to support and enhance other actions in the 
wider Healthy Weight for All Plan which would contribute towards the local 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Place Plans.

Signing the Declaration did not mean that all the actions in relation to the 
commitments were complete but a statement of intent that the whole 
Council, working closely with partners, was committed to actions to 
address key challenges in relation to obesity.

The 7 ‘steps’ suggested by Food Active to successfully adopt the 
Declaration were set out in the report submitted.

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:-



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/03/19

 The Rotherham United Community Trust was very active but partners 
were not always aware of the areas work was taking place in

 When a food premise was inspected for food hygiene could it be 
included whether they provided healthy eating

 Should Childhood Obesity be more explicit in the plans given the high 
percentage of obese children within Rotherham?

 Whole system approach required for Obesity including parenting skills 
and a whole family approach

Resolved:-  (1)  That the proposal to work towards adopting the Local 
Authority Declaration on Healthy Weight by all partners be noted.

(2)  That the Board contribute to activity where appropriate and consider 
other local priorities to be included in the Declaration.

(3)  That activity be monitored as part of the wider update on the ‘Healthy 
Weight for All’ Plan under Aim 3 of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

54.   VOICE OF THE CHILD LIFESTYLE SURVEY 2019 

Bev Pepperdine, Performance Assurance Manager, with the aid of a 
powerpoint presentation, presented the outcome of the annual Voice of 
the Child Lifestyle Survey 2019.

Participation 2018
 16 mainstream schools offered the opportunity to participate in the 

survey – 12 participated with 4 schools choosing not to do so and 
providing an explanation as to why

 3 special schools chose to participate
 3 pupil referral units participated
 3,499 pupils participated in the 2018 survey (52% of the relevant 

population)

What is Working Well – Young People’s voice about their health and 
wellbeing

 Fewer pupils with diagnosed medical condition
 Y10 pupils were drinking more water
 More pupils avoiding drinking fizzy sugar drinks
 More pupils avoiding high energy drinks
 Y10 pupils improved mental health
 Fewer Y10 pupils taking up smoking and fewer Y10 pupils trying
These were the areas where there had been a noticeable percentage 
improvement from the 2017 results



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/03/19

What areas are we worried about – Young People’s voice about their 
health and wellbeing

 Increase in the diagnosis of Autism and Asthma
 Fewer pupils eating recommended portions of fruit and vegetables
 Decline of Y7 pupils and excellent mental health
 Increase in concerns around weight
 Decline of Y7 pupils and them feeling good about the way they looked
 Increase in appropriate sexual behaviour as a form of bullying
 Increase in the use of Cocaine 
 Frequency of drug use on the increase 
 Decline of education around the subject of Child Sexual Exploitation
 Increase of Y10 pupils having sexual intercourse after participating in 

either alcohol or using drugs
 Decline in the use of contraception
These were the areas where there had been a noticeable percentage 
decline from the 2017 results

Actions – What actions take place to share the results and highlight the 
impact of the survey
 Each school received their own individual data with comparison to the 

previous year’s results highlighting what was working well and what 
we were worried about

 Partners received highlight reports and there was an expectation they 
would provide feedback on the actions taken and the impact thereof 
and planned actions for the future

 Results were shared with young people to help them identify and 
develop new ideas and to communicate positive messages to them

 Stakeholders were supported to review the results and develop action 
plans to address them

 Work was undertaken with schools to highlight to young people 
opportunities and forums where they could get involved and have their 
voice heard i.e. School Council, Youth Cabinet, Young Inspector

Young People’s Voice
 The Rotherham Lifestyle Survey has run for 12 years and in the time 

over 30,000 young people had had their voice heard
 In the past 5 years, 17,410 had participated.  Schools welcomed and 

valued the survey with 12 schools already signed up to participate 
again in 2019

 The high volume of young people’s voices needed to be recognised 
and become integral to shaping and developing the services offered

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:-

 SYPTE would carry out work around the new bus station and the 
young people’s perception of being safe



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/03/19

 Work was taking place to encourage the 4 non-participating schools to 
take part in the 2019 survey

 Consideration to be given to the inclusion in the 2019 survey report of 
5 year trend information

 Any individual/partner/organisation could request information on a 
specific issue

 Barnardos had presented an evaluation of their reachout work to a 
recent meeting of the Improving Lives Select Commission which 
showed that, despite the fact that it was a free offer to schools, not all 
schools had taken it up.  Engagement work with all schools across the 
Borough was required across the to get the message out and 
compare to the previous position 

 Schools were to receive significant funds from the Mental Health 
Trailblazer Project – could this be used as leverage to encourage 
participation in the survey

 Concern that the number of young people who would not recommend 
Rotherham as a place to live and as a place in the future had 
increased again

 The need to be clear which sub-groups under the Rotherham 
Together Partnership were addressing which issues in the survey to 
avoid duplication/no action being taken and the Board trying to tackle 
everything when others were better equipped

Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be noted.

(2)  That Health and Wellbeing Strategy leads and sponsors consider the 
issues of the report relevant to their particular Aim and Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment.
ACTION:-  Becky Woolley/all Aim leads and sponsors

(3)  That a summary report for each Aim be submitted setting out which 
areas within the report came within that particular Aim’s remit.
ACTION:-  Becky Woolley/all Aim leads and sponsors

55.   NHS LONG TERM PLAN 

It was noted that Chris Edwards, RCCG, and Becky Woolley, Policy and 
Partnerships Officer, were to give a presentation to an All Members 
seminar on Tuesday, 26th March, 2019.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/03/19

56.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY AIM 4 

Aim 4:  All Rotherham people live in healthy, safe and resilient 
communities
Stephen Chapman, South Yorkshire Police, and Paul Woodcock, 
Strategic Director of Environment and Development, presented an update 
in relation to Aim 4 of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2025 particularly 
focussing on Priority 2.

With the aid of a powerpoint presentation, following the principles of Signs 
of Safety, the Board considered:-

What’s working well
What are we worried about
What needs to happen

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:-

 The annual Get Up to Speed event was to be held next week at 
Magna for young people aged 10-25 years.  The aim was to inspire 
the next generation of manufacturers and engineers

 The Dearne Valley Partnership, involving the 3 Wards in the north of 
Rotherham and the Wards in Doncaster and Barnsley which formed 
part of Rotherham, was working with local communities and local 
Members to increase health opportunities within those areas

 A new Equal and Healthy Communities Supplementary Planning 
document was in development which would strengthen any refusal of 
a fast food takeaway planning application although the applicant 
would still have to right of appeal

 Should reference be made to the new Supplementary Planning 
Guidance in plans with regard to Childhood Obesity?

 Participation of South Yorkshire Police in the recent national Knife 
Crime Week, Operation Sceptre, had involved visits to schools 
conveying the message regarding the carrying of a knife.  There had 
also been targeted activity in known hotspots.  During December 2018 
7 people had been stopped and searched; in February there had 
been 120.  The stop and search would continue as well as the 
targeting of repeat offenders

 A knife arch would be used in pubs/clubs to increase the 
publicity/engagement targeting those premises where known 
organised crime took place



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/03/19

 The recent terrorist attack in New Zealand to which there had been no 
direct link between the individual and Rotherham.  Immediate contact 
had been made with vulnerable groups within Rotherham and a 
meeting held to provide reassurance

Resolved:-  That the report be noted.

57.   HARMFUL GAMBLING 

Alex Hawley, Public Health, presented a report on the role of Public 
Health, a Council-wide approach, to identify people impacted by harmful 
gambling and how Council regulatory tools could help tackle gambling-
related harm.

Harmful gambling was defined as any type of repetitive gambling that 
disrupted or damaged personal, family or recreational pursuits.  It could 
have many and varied impacts including an individual’s physical and 
mental health, relationships, housing and finances and affected a wide 
range of people such as families, colleagues and wider local communities.

Research, education and treatment of harmful gambling was overseen by 
the Gambling Commission, Responsible Gambling Strategy Board and 
GambleAware funded by voluntary donations from the gambling industry.

The LGA guidance paper outlined a number of recommendations around 
‘What Councils can do” which included consideration of designating an 
organisational lead for harmful gambling issues, awareness raising and 
training for frontline staff within the Council and partner organisations, 
development of relationships with local treatment organisations and 
screening processes and strengthened data collection implemented.

The following actions were recommended to ensure that Rotherham was 
compliance with the guidance:-

 That harmful/problem gambling be governed through the Health and 
Wellbeing Board

 That Public Health be allocated the organisational lead for 
harmful/problem gambling

 That harmful/problem gambling be addressed and included within 
relevant strategies including the Suicide Prevention Strategy, the 
Homelessness Reduction and Rough Sleeper Strategy, the Financial 
Inclusion Strategy and the Domestic Violence Strategy.

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:-

 6 days free training had been offered by the Citizens Advice Bureau.  
The first half day would include 50 people gaining a better awareness 
of gambling and then 15 looking at case studies and developing skills



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/03/19

 A decision was still to be made regarding the remaining 5.5 days but 
would probably look at the breadth of awareness and equipping 
officers with the skills to recognise a gambling addiction and making 
the appropriate referrals

 Proposal to develop a new Public Health Outcome Framework 
Indicator which would measure the number of referrals to advice 
services.  However, it was difficult to know exactly how many people 
had a gambling problem

 The criteria to be used for selecting the first 50 trainees

 The evaluation should include how those trainees had taken forward 
the training in their workplace

 The extent to which the school community was engaged.  The impact 
on children and young people, even if not directly involved, would be 
key as the training was rolled out

Resolved:-  (1)  That harmful/problem gambling be governed through the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.

(2)  That Public Health be the organisational lead.

(3)  That Malcolm Chiddy, as lead offer, attend the Yorkshire and Humber 
Public Health ‘Problem Gambling’ Working Group.

(4)  That harmful/problem gambling be addressed and included within 
relevant strategies including the Suicide Prevention Strategy, the 
Homelessness Reduction and Rough Sleeper Strategy, the Financial 
Inclusion Strategy and the Domestic Violence Strategy.

(5)  That further discussions take place within the Council with regard to a 
review of Licensing policies on gaming licence applications.

(6)  That a Task and Finish Group be established to oversee compliance 
with the recommendations within the guidance document and oversee the 
delivery of awareness training to frontline staff.

58.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY PERFORMANCE 
FRAMEWORK 

Further to Minute No. 45 of the previous meeting, Beck Woolley, Policy 
and Partnerships Officer, presented the updated document which also 
now included indicators.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/03/19

The draft Performance Framework sought to compliment additional 
information available to the Board such as the JSNA and the ICP Place 
Plan quarterly performance reports by providing a high level and 
outcomes-focussed overview of performance based on a number of 
priority indicators.

One indicator remained to be confirmed – loneliness.  The indicator with 
regard to Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services had now been 
confirmed.

Once approved, a scorecard would be developed including data 
benchmarking Rotherham’s position to national and regional averages.  
Updates to the scorecard would become a standing item on future Board 
agendas.

Resolved:-  That the draft Performance Framework be approved.

59.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - UPDATED TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 

Becky Woolley, Policy and Partnerships Officer, presented an updated 
Terms of Reference for the Board.

It was proposed that any member of the public/provider wishing to submit 
a question to the Board should do so one working day before the day of 
the meeting i.e. by 9.00 a.m. on the Tuesday.  In responding to queries, 
the Board may wish to provide a written response and would commit to 
provide a response within a month of the Board meeting.

Carole Lavelle, NHSE, reported that NHSE and NHS Improvement were 
coming together.  Regional and national teams would be appointed but as 
yet it was not known what local structures would look like and any impact 
on Board representation.

Resolved:- That the draft terms of reference of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, as now submitted, be approved.

60.   CQC INSPECTION OF ROTHERHAM HOSPITAL 

The Board noted that the powerpoint presentation received at the 28th 
February 2019 meeting of the Health Select Commission regarding the 
CQC inspection of Rotherham Hospital.

61.   MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE ROTHERHAM ICP PLACE 
BOARD HELD ON 12TH DECEMBER, 2018 AND 6TH FEBRUARY, 
2019 

The minutes of the Rotherham Integrated Care Partnership Place Board 
held on 12th December, 2018 and 6th February, 2019 were noted.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/03/19

62.   DRAFT MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION HELD ON 
28TH FEBRUARY, 2019 

The draft minutes of the Health Selection Commission held on 28th 
February, 2019, were noted.

63.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 

The Chairman reported that the Local Government Association was 
conducting a new study of the history of Health and Wellbeing Boards, 
from their inception to present day.  Rotherham had been contacted 
specifically to take part in the study.

A provisional undertaking had been given to taking part in the survey.

64.   SOUTH YORKSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARDS 

The Chairman reported that he had attended the quarterly meeting with 
the South Yorkshire Health and Wellbeing Board Chairs and ICS.

65.   DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

Resolved:-  That meetings be held during 2019/20 and 2020/21 as 
follows:-

2019/2020:-
Wednesday, 29th May, 2019

10th July
18th September
20thNovember
22nd January, 2020
11th March

2020/2021:-
Wednesday, 10th June, 2020

16th September
11th November
13th January, 2021
10th March

all commencing at 9.00 a.m. venues to be confirmed.


